UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D. C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 20, 2013

ATLANTIC TELE-NETWORK, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-12593

(Commission File Number)

47-0728886 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

600 Cummings Center Beverly, MA 01915

(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

(978) 619-1300

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.

On September 20, 2013 (the "Closing Date"), Atlantic Tele-Network, Inc. (the "Company"), a Delaware corporation, together with its wholly owned subsidiary Allied Wireless Communications Corporation ("Allied"), a Delaware corporation, completed the previously announced sale of the domestic retail wireless business operated under the Alltel name by Allied (the "Allied Business") pursuant to the Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated January 21, 2013, with AT&T Mobility LLC ("AT&T"), a Delaware limited liability company.

Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Company received \$780 million in cash, which remains subject to a post-closing adjustment to reflect the actual working capital associated with the Allied Business. \$78 million of such amount was placed initially into an escrow account to be available to fund indemnification claims, a significant portion of which will be released within 18 months of closing unless claims have been made for such amounts. The Company used approximately \$261 million of the proceeds from the sale to repay in full the Company's outstanding term loans under the Company's Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, as amended, among the Company, as Borrower, certain of the Company's subsidiaries, as Guarantors, CoBank, ACB, as Administrative Agent, Lead Arranger, Swingline Lender, an Issuing Lender and a Lender, and the other Lenders named therein.

In connection with the completion of the sale, the Company also entered into a Transition Services Agreement with AT&T whereby the Company will provide certain services to AT&T subsequent to the completion of the sale for a period of approximately 18 months to facilitate the transition of the Allied Business.

The foregoing description of the Purchase Agreement is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Purchase Agreement, a copy of which was filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 24, 2013 and is incorporated

herein by reference.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On September 20, 2013, the Company issued a press release announcing that it had completed the closing of the sale of the Allied Business. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and is incorporated by reference into this Item 7.01. The information in Exhibit 99.1 shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(b)(1) Pro forma financial information

The pro forma financial information required to be filed by Item 9.01(b) of Form 8-K will be filed by amendment to this Current Report on Form 8-K not later than four business days after September 20, 2013.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit Number Description

99.1 Press release of the Company, dated September 20, 2013.

2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ATLANTIC TELE-NETWORK, INC.

By: /s/ Justin D. Benincasa

Justin D. Benincasa Chief Financial Officer

Dated: September 20, 2013

3

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number	Description
99.1	Press release of the Company, dated September 20, 2013.
	4



NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

September 20, 2013

CONTACT: Atlantic Tele-Network, Inc.

Michael T. Prior Chief Executive Officer 978-619-1300

Justin D. Benincasa Chief Financial Officer 978-619-1300

Atlantic Tele-Network Announces Completion of Sale of U.S. Retail Wireless Business to AT&T

BEVERLY, MA, September 20, 2013 — Atlantic Tele-Network, Inc. (NASDAQ:ATNI) today announced that it has completed the sale of its domestic retail wireless business operated under the Alltel name to AT&T for approximately \$780 million. Earlier today, the Federal Communications Commission announced its approval of the proposed sale.

"On behalf of the Company, I'd like to thank all of our employees for their commitment to the Alltel business and its customers," said Michael T. Prior, Chief Executive Officer. "They tackled many hard issues with skill and energy, and we wish them all success in the future. In addition to the continued operation of our remaining domestic and international businesses, we look forward to finding new opportunities to build value for our shareholders."

About Atlantic Tele-Network

Atlantic Tele-Network, Inc. (NASDAQ:ATNI), headquartered in Beverly, Massachusetts, provides telecommunications services to rural, niche and other under-served markets and geographies in the United States, Bermuda and the Caribbean. Through our operating subsidiaries, we provide both wireless and wireline connectivity to residential and business customers, including a range of mobile wireless solutions, local exchange services and broadband internet services and are the owner and operator of terrestrial and submarine fiber optic transport systems. For more information, please visit www.atni.com.

* * * *